2016-02870 (CP-02-CR-0002870-2016) in the Criminal Division of the 

Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, Respondent 

was charged with two offenses, one of which was later withdrawn, related 

to Driving Under the Influence. 

2. Respondent privately retained undersigned counsel for a fee of 

one thousand, five hundred dollars ($1,500), to represent him at trial.  

3. Counsel ultimately represented Respondent at trial, in the 

Pennsylvania Superior Court, and in the Pennsylvania Supreme Court, 

without receiving additional payment. Counsel paid all filing fees and 

binding costs for the appeal.